
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TOURISM

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:7039
ANSWERED ON:11.05.2000
CONSTRUCTION OF HOTELS IN UTTAR PRADESH
TEJVEER SINGH

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether the proposals from the Government of Uttar Pradesh for construction of new hotels, motels and yatri niwas are pending with the Union Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the time by which these are likely to be cleared ?

Answer

MINISTER OF TOURISM AND CULTURE (SHRI ANANTHKUMAR)

(a), (b) &(c): Central financial assistance of Rs.69.97 lakhs for construction of 32 bedded Tourist Rest House at Tapovan, Rs.12.00 lakhs for FRP Huts at Chiplakot and Pancheshwar and Rs.25.00 lakhs for development of Tourist Village at Kasardevi in Uttar Pradesh have been approved during 1999-2000. First instalment for these projects is under release. However, Central financial assistance for construction of 100 bedded Janta Yatri Niwas at Chamoli and 20 bedded huts at Mussorie could not be approved/sanctioned due to non-receipt of clarifications/relevant documents from the State Government.
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